CH \$40.00 232185 78497146		
CH \$40,00 232185 7849714	ľ	
CH \$40.00 232185 78497	ľ	
CH \$40,00 232185 784	ľ	l
CH \$40.00 232185 7	l	į
CH \$40,00 232185	Ì	į
CH \$40,00 2321	ľ	ľ
CH \$40.00 23;	ŀ	į
CH \$40,00	ŀ	Ì
CH \$40.00	ľ	ì
OH \$40.	ľ	ì
TU 4	ŀ	
Ü	ŀ	
Ö	l	
_	ŀ	j

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY				
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	* <u>* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * </u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SMOKY MOUNTAIN KNIFE WORKS Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Taylor Cuttery LLC Internal Address: 1736 North Eastman Road City: Kingsport State: TN Zip: 37662 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Tennessee Other			
Other Execution Date: 3/15/2005	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Y No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Y No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 78/497146 A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Additional number(s) att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: BLANK ROME LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: C/O SUSAN B. FLOHR The Watergate	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00			
Street Address: 600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185			
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20037	THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.				
SUSAN B. FLOHR Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 3/29/2005 Date				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

NO.155

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Smoky Mountain Knife Works, a Tennessee corporation with a principal place of business at 2320 Winfield Dunn Pkwy, Sevierville, Tennessee 137862 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademark WALDEN KNIFE COMPANY and trademark Application Serial No. 78497146 therefore for cutlery, namely pocket, hunting, fishing, outdoors, camping, kitchen, collectors and utility knives, knife pouches, knife rolls and knife display cases and retail store services, mail order catalog services, wholesale distributorship services and wholesale store services in the field of cutlery, namely pocket, hunting and collectors knives, knife accessories, namely knife rolls, knife packs, knife display boxes, knife sheaths, belt buckles, hats filed October 8, 2002 ("the Mark"); and

WHERAS, Assignor is the owner of the domain names WALDENCUTLERY.COM,
WALDENCUTLERYCOMPANY.COM, WALDENCUTLERYCO.COM, WALDENKNIFE.COM,
WALDENKNIFECO.COM, WALDENKNIFECOMPANY.COM, and WALDENKNIFEWORKS.COM ("the
Domain Names:); and

WHEREAS, Taylor Cutlery LLC, a Tennessee corporation with a principal place of business at 1736 North Eastman Rd., Kingsport, Tennessee 37662 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all right, title and interest in and to the Domain Names; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to sell, assign and transfer the Mark to Assignee on the terms set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0139

D004

Mark throughout the world, all registrations and applications therefore along with the ongoing part of its business associated with the Mark and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by such Mark, and all rights in and to the Domain Names.

Assignor agrees to execute such rightful oaths and/or make such declarations as are necessary to carry out the assignment and to complete and furnish such domain name transfer agreements as are necessary to effectuate the transfer of such domain names to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by Assignor this ___ day of January, 2005.

SMOKY MOUNTAIN KNIFE WORKS

President

Date: 3-15-05

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of Morch 2004.

My commission expires: March 18, 2008

RECORDED: 03/30/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0140